U.S. PTO 11/973020

10/05/2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 10-17-2007 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office 103453721 To the Director of the U.S. Patent at Jocuments or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Aeronix, Inc. Name: Zipit Systems LLC Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 535 N. Pleasantburg Drive, Suite 114 Execution Date(s) April 20, 2007 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Greenville Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: South Carolina Government Interest Assignment Country: US Zip:29607 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 4. Application or patent number(s): ✓ This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/09/2007 HLE333 00000035 11973020)5 FC:80ah 40.00 GP Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name:Paul J. Maginot 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Maginot, Moore & Beck Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Chase Tower ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3250 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Indianapolis_ a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____ Zip:46204-5109 Expiration Date _____ State: IN Phone Number: 317-638-2922 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: 3176382139 Authorized User Name _____ Email Address: pjmaginot@maginot.com October 5, 2007 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: David M. Lockman

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 019983 FRAME: 0663

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, INVENTIONS, AND APPLICATIONS FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, Aeronix, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 1775 West Hibiscus Boulevard, Melbourne, Florida ("Assignor") is the owner of the U.S. and foreign patent applications described in Schedule A, as well as ideas, discoveries, inventions, concepts, products, know-how, processes, formulas, data, trade secrets, methods, materials, technology, prototypes and/or other information relating to hand held terminals adapted for instant messaging (herein collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Zipit Systems LLC, a limited liability company of the state of South Carolina, having a place of business at 535 N. Pleasantburg Drive, Suite 114, Greenville, South Carolina ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (including any patents that issue therefrom) and the exclusive right thereto throughout the world, including but not limited to all reissues, divisionals, continuations and extensions thereof, and including the right to recover for past infringement, the Intellectual Property to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Intellectual Property, such as the patents, are granted, as fully and entirely as the Intellectual Property would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Aeronix, Inc.

DANIEL G. YELVERTON

Printed Name

PRESIDENT

Title

Date 20 HOK C

orida }

COUNTY OF Brevard

STATE OF

CKNOWLEDGMENT
COLLEEN ANNE HICKMAN
MY COMMISSION # DD 547674
EXPIRES: July 9, 2008
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwitters

COLLEEN ANNE HICKARN
MY COMMISSION & DD 547974
EXPIRES: July 9, 2008
Bonded Tru Matery Puble Underwitters

On this day of day of 2007, before me the subscriber, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally known to me to be 1000 el 1000 for the person who as 1000 del 1000 for the same, and acknowledged that (title) of Acronix, Inc., the company which executed the foregoing instrument, signed the same, and acknowledged that he did so sign said instrument in the name and upon behalf of the said company as such officer, and by authority of the resolution of its Board of Directors; and that the same is his free act and deed as such officer, and the free and corporate act and deed of said company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

9

SCHEDULE A

Pending Patent Applications

United States

Serial No. 10/846,236 Filing Date

May 14, 2004

Inventors

Heredia et al.

Title

Instant Messaging Terminal Adapted for WI-FI Access

Points

Foreign

International Patent Application:

Serial No. PCT/US2005/015683

Filing Date May 5, 2005 **Applicant**

Aeronix, Inc. et al.

Title

Instant Messaging Terminal Adapted for WI-FI Access

Australian Patent Application:

Application No. 2005251096

Filing Date

November 10, 2006

Applicant

Aeronix, Inc.

Title

Instant Messaging Terminal Adapted for WI-FI Access

European Patent Application:

Serial No. 05746887.8 Filing Date

November 14, 2006

Applicant

Aeronix, Inc.

<u>Title</u>

Instant Messaging Terminal Adapted for WI-FI Access

Japanese Patent Application:

Serial No.

Filing Date

Not yet assigned

November 13, 2006

Applicant

Aeronix, Inc.

<u>Title</u>

Instant Messaging Terminal Adapted for WI-FI Access

Korean Patent Application:

Serial No.

Filing Date

10-2006-7026199

December 13, 2006

Applicant

Aeronix, Inc.

Instant Messaging Terminal Adapted for WI-FI Access

. 10